31 December 2021 with a corresponding increase in property and equipment, trade and other receivables, trade
and other payables and contract liabilities.

E unpaid due lease payments of SR 9.4 million and SR 5.8 million as
of 31 December 2021 and 31 December 2020 were classified under other payables. Therefore, the Company
has reclassified this unpaid balance to the current portion of lease liabilities.

The above had an impact on the reported amounts during the earlier periods i.e. the three-month and nine-month periods
ended 30 September 2021 and the year ended 31 December 2021.

Accordingly, the above errors have been corrected by restating/reclassifying each of the affected consolidated financial
statement line items for prior periods as follows:

SEERA HOLDING GROUP (A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022
(Saudi Riyals)

29

21. RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS (continued)

Group reconciliation of equity as at 1 January 2021

Note

1 January 2021
(audited)

(as previously
reported)  Adjustments

1 January 2021
(restated)

ASSETS
Non-current
Property and equipment  3,497,748,280  - 3,497,748,280
Assets under construction and development  303,008,682  - 303,008,682
Capital work in progress  recoverable on disposal  359,747,097  - 359,747,097
Intangible assets and goodwill  57,169,909  - 57,169,909
Investment properties  802,629,000  - 802,629,000
Investments in equity-accounted investees  53,542,928  - 53,542,928
Investments  579,978,388  - 579,978,388
Deferred tax assets  11,517,862  - 11,517,862

  5,665,342,146  - 5,665,342,146

Current
Trade and other receivables  1,285,534,004  - 1,285,534,004
Receivable from disposal of investments in equity-accounted investees  241,651,870  - 241,651,870
Due from related parties  27,827,339 - 27,827,339
Prepayments and advances  335,724,553  - 335,724,553
Cash and cash equivalents  248,952,850  - 248,952,850

  2,139,690,616  - 2,139,690,616

TOTAL ASSETS  7,805,032,762  - 7,805,032,762

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of the parent:
Share capital  3,000,000,000  - 3,000,000,000
Share premium  707,345,000  - 707,345,000
Statutory reserve  453,177,014  - 453,177,014
Other reserves  22,907,769  - 22,907,769
Treasury shares   (64,900,000) -  (64,900,000)
Retained earnings  A 1,758,350,742  32,555,345  1,790,906,087

  5,876,880,525  32,555,345 5,909,435,870

Non-controlling interests  361,464  - 361,464

TOTAL EQUITY  5,877,241,989  32,555,345   5,909,797,334

LIABILITIES
Non-current
Loans and borrowings  366,539,330  - 366,539,330
Leased liabilities  80,876,466  - 80,876,466

  112,503,015  - 112,503,015
Deferred tax liabilities  756,666  - 756,666
  560,675,477  - 560,675,477

Current
Bank overdraft  1,108,487  - 1,108,487
Loans and borrowings  538,761,552  - 538,761,552
Lease liabilities E 8,809,259  5,791,000 14,600,259
Zakat and income taxes  66,047,440  - 66,047,440
Trade and other payables A,E 634,071,084  (38,346,345) 595,724,739

Due to related parties  1,278,755  - 1,278,755

Contract liabilities  92,038,719  - 92,038,719

Provisions  25,000,000  - 25,000,000

  1,367,115,296  (32,555,345)   1,334,559,951

TOTAL LIABILITIES  1,927,790,773  (32,555,345) 1,895,235,428

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  7,805,032,762  -   7,805,032,762

SEERA HOLDING GROUP (A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022
(Saudi Riyals)

30

21. RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS (continued)

Group reconciliation of equity as at 31 December 2021

Note
31 December 2021

(audited) Adjustments
1 January 2022

(restated)
ASSETS
Non-current
Property and equipment D 3,607,727,171  272,996  3,608,000,167
Assets under construction and development  250,549,247  -  250,549,247
Capital work in progress  recoverable on disposal  359,747,097  -  359,747,097
Intangible assets and goodwill  121,055,561  -  121,055,561
Investment properties  769,316,266  -  769,316,266
Investments in equity-accounted investees  89,092,339  -  89,092,339
Investments  735,191,420  -  735,191,420
Deferred tax assets B 24,185,166  1,404,973   25,590,139

  5,956,864,267  1,677,969  5,958,542,236

Current
Trade and other receivables D 1,271,601,912  1,452,687  1,273,054,599
Due from related parties  12,810,650  - 12,810,650
Prepayments and advances  328,100,407  - 328,100,407
Cash and cash equivalents  318,386,693  - 318,386,693

  1,930,899,662  1,452,687 1,932,352,349

TOTAL ASSETS  7,887,763,929  3,130,656  7,890,894,585

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of the parent:
Share capital  3,000,000,000  - 3,000,000,000

Share premium  707,345,000  -  707,345,000
Statutory reserve   453,177,014  -  453,177,014
Other reserves  4,995,211  -  4,995,211
Treasury shares   (60,538,200) -  (60,538,200)
Retained earnings  A,B,C,D 1,370,380,670  37,399,093  1,407,779,763
  5,475,359,695  37,399,093  5,512,758,788
Non-controlling interests   (1,645,553) -  (1,645,553)
TOTAL EQUITY  5,473,714,142  37,399,093  5,511,113,235

LIABILITIES
Non-current
Loans and borrowings  235,714,286  - 235,714,286
Leased liabilities  90,571,118  - 90,571,118

  125,532,249  (3,187,444) 122,344,805
Deferred tax liabilities  176,587  - 176,587
  451,994,240  (3,187,444) 448,806,796

Current

Bank overdraft  5,466,147  -  5,466,147
Loans and borrowings  827,370,314  -  827,370,314
Lease liabilities E 12,510,211  9,448,102 21,958,313
Zakat and income taxes  108,150,804  -  108,150,804
Trade and other payables A,C,D,E 823,815,643  (40,553,833) 783,261,810
Due to related parties  30,389   -  30,389
Contract liabilities D 162,712,039  24,738  162,736,777
Provisions  22,000,000  -  22,000,000
  1,962,055,547  (31,080,993) 1,930,974,554
TOTAL LIABILITIES  2,414,049,787  (34,268,437) 2,379,781,350
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  7,887,763,929 3,130,656  7,890,894,585

SEERA HOLDING GROUP (A SAUDI JOINT STOCK COMPANY)
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTH PERIODS ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2022
(Saudi Riyals)

31

21. RESTATEMENT OF PRIOR PERIOD ERRORS (continued)

Impact of the above adjustments in statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the nine month
period ended 30 September 2021:

Note

30 September 2021
Previously Reported

(Unaudited) Adjustments

30 September
2021

Restated
(Unaudited)

Revenue  840,996,732  -   840,996,732

Cost of revenue (421,881,620) -   (421,881,620)
Gross profit  419,115,112 -   419,115,112

Selling expenses (248,820,656)   (248,820,656)
Administrative expenses C (404,047,834) (826,109)   (404,873,943)
Provision for expected credit loss on trade receivables  (23,956,715) -   (23,956,715)
Net fair value gain on investments   (11,960,077) -   (11,960,077)
Other income 28,932,786 -   28,932,786
Other expenses  (3,807,620) -   (3,807,620)
Operating loss (244,545,004) (826,109)   (245,371,113)

Finance income 6,156,246 -   6,156,246
Finance costs  (42,528,339) -   (42,528,339)
Net finance cost  (36,372,093) -   (36,372,093)

Impairment loss  (1,852,194) -   (1,852,194)

Share of profit from equity-accounted investees 806,521 -   806,521
Loss before zakat and tax  (281,962,770) (826,109)   (282,788,879)

Zakat and income tax expense  (19,530,557) -   (19,530,557)
Loss for the period (301,493,327) (826,109)   (302,319,436)

Other comprehensive income:

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or
loss:

Foreign currency translation differences 8,406,251 - 8,406,251
Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to profit or
loss:

Unrealized loss on equity instruments  FVOCI  - -  -
Other comprehensive income for the period 8,406,251 - 8,406,251

Total comprehensive loss for the period (293,087,076) (826,109) (293,913,185)

Impact of the above adjustments in statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the three month
period ended 30 September 2021 is increase in administrative expenses of SR 0.3 million relating to current service

ce benefits.

Impact of the above adjustments in statement of cash flows for the nine month period 30 September 2021:

30 September
2021

Previously
Reported after

reclassification*
(Unaudited)

Adjustments

30

September
2021

Restated
(Unaudited)

Cash flows from operating activities:
- Loss for the period (301,493,327)  (826,109)   (302,319,436)
-   23,850,102  826,109  24,676,211
- Other amounts 59,265,277   -  59,265,277
Net cash flows from operating activities (218,377,948)  -  (218,377,948)
Net cash used in investing activities (288,522,689)  -  (288,522,689)
Net cash used in financing activities 542,321,220  -  542,321,220
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 35,420,583  -  35,420,583

*Net book value of vehicles disposed and additions to vehicles have been reclassified under cashflow from operating
activities which were previously reported as additions to property and equipment and proceeds from sale of property and
equipment under cashflow from investing activities